www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.305
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESE
Systems / Unit METRIC BSP
LENGTH 1 mm = 0,0394 in 1 in = 25,4 mm
MASS 1 kg = 2,205 lb 1 lb = 0,4536 kg
FORCE 1 Nm = 0,1020 kgf 1 kgf = 9,8067 Nm

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEHOW TO ORDER
Order example:
DCBA
HC-D6/1 IR 009 (150) A G04 W001A H001 F001A RP G04 01PA(120) 05PB TJ A G05
A: SECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE TYPE
D6 = product type
/1 = number of sections
B: INLET ARRANGEMENT
IR 009 = inlet side and valve type
150 = setting (bar)
A G04 = inlet and thread position
C: WORK SECTION ARRANGEMENT
W001A = spool
H001 = spool actuation
F001A = spool return action
RP G04 = type and thread section
01PA120 = auxiliary valve (port A)
05PB = auxiliary valve (port B)
NOTE: ordering row C must be repeated for every work
section.
D: OUTLET ARRANGEMENT
TJ = outlet type
A G05 = outlet and thread position
WORK SECTION
OUTLET
INLET
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.307
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESE
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembling of HC-D6. Tie rods length depends on number of sections.
Assembly specifications
Tie-rod kit
Type /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10 /11 /12
mm 180 226 272 318 364 410 456 502 548 594 640 686
in 7,1 8,9 10,7 12,5 14,3 16,1 17,9 19,7 21,5 23,3 25,1 27
TIE ROD LENGTH
NOTE: each valve is assembled with N° 4 tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers.
50 Nm
Tie-rod clamping torque
5,1 Kgf
HOW TO ORDER
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.308
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEDIMENSIONS
Standard thread
Ordering codes
PORT (B) PORT (A)
)FNU-NUEAS(  daerht   )PSB(  daerht
527-OSI822-OSI
STROP
Inlet P FNU 41-”8/74/3 G - 2/1 G
Ports A - B FNU 41-”8/74/3 G - 2/1 G
Outlet T NU 21 / FNU 61/1-”14/3 G - 1 G
Carry-over HPCO NU 21 / FNU 61/1-”14/3 G -1 G
G04
1/2” BSP
G05
3/4” BSP
G06
1” BSP
U04
7/8”-14 UNF
U05
1”1/16 - 12 UN
)PSB(  daerht
822-OSI
STROP
G 1/4Hydraulic pilot
G 1/4
G 1/8Pneumatic pilot
G 1/8
OUTLET (T)
INLET (P)
HYDRAULIC PILOT
PNEUMATIC PILOT
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.309
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEDIMENSIONS
Dimensional drawing:
A
BT
P
B
A
B
A
35
84
102
46 46 46 46
(Y)
13
295
1/2
"G
3/4
"G
(X)
1/2"G
5
22 26
9
15
2
59
84
58.5 33 35
126.5
28

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINLET SECTION
Order example:
IR inlet side
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G04 inlet and thread position
PLUG KIT
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
Inlet side
P T
Inlet (P) Outlet (T)
T P
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
LEFT INLET SECTION
IL
RIGHT INLET SECTION
IR
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.314
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINLET ARRANGEMENT
2
3
4
5
6
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
Relief valve
pluggedPT
Main anticavitation
check valve
PT
7
8
9
11
Solenoid dumpe
valve (12 Vdc)
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
Solenoid dumpe
valve (24 Vdc)PT
Solenoid dumpe
valve (26 Vdc)PT
2 stage pilot
operated relief
valvePT
x
Externally piloted
valve
PT
x
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
P x
Valves identification
Valve arrangement
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example:   009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side

SPOOL
VALVE PLUGGED
Order example:
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.317
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESESPOOL TYPE
3 positions single-acting on A W005
3 positions single-acting on B W006
3 positions single-acting on A (A to tank) W007
3 positions single-acting on B (B to tank) W008
3 positions double-acting with anticavitation valves W009
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B blocked) W010
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B to tank) W011
4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position W012
3 positions double-acting regenerative W013
4 position double-acting regenerative in 4th position W014
3 positions double-acting series W015
3 positions double-acting series A and B to tank W016
3 positions double-acting series A to tank B blocked W017
3 positions double-acting series B to tank A blocked W018
Spools identification
NOTE: W012, W013 and W014 spools need a special machining on the valve body.
o A
T P
B o
T P
o A
T P
oB
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.318
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESESPOOL TYPE
Spools with restricted service ports
0,10 J10 2,98
51,0T NI B-A J15 4,46
0,20 J20 5,94
0,10 K10 2,98
51,0T NIA K15 4,46
0,20 K20 5,94
0,10 Y10 2,98
51,0T NI B Y15 4,46
0,20 Y20 5,94
Spool type
STANDARD METERED
BA
Spool identification example:
W001A gnitca-elbuod snoitisop 3 loopS
DRADNATS
W001B gnitca-elbuod snoitisop 3 loopS

neumatic and proportional control kit has to be calculated as
a normal working section
ORDER EXAMPLE:
Complete valves with 3 sections F1600 requires a comple-
te tie-rod kit /3
Complete valves with 2 sections F1600 and 1 section with
F1500 (reducing valve) requires a complete tie-rod kit /4
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.335
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESE
Work section identification
Thread type
SERVICE PORTS (A - B)
Parallel circuit section
DESCRIPTION ORDERING CODES
RP
Series circuit section
RS
G05G04 U04
PORT (A) PORT (B)
WORK SECTION TYPE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.336
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEAUXILIARY VALVES
Auxiliary valves identification
ANTISHOCK VALVE (ARV)
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC ORDERING CODES
01 PA 01 PB
port (A) port (B)
SETTING RANGES (BAR)
Range (A) Range (B)
30 / 100 ( at full flow) 111 / 180
20 / 70 (at min. flow) 71 / 150
Range (C) Range (D)
181 / 290 291 / 350
151 / 270 271 / 350
ANTICAVITATION VALVE
NOTE: sections designed to house auxiliary valve option
require double choice on work ports A and B.
Always indicate setting value when using antishock auxiliary
valves and cambinated valves:
SETTING AT FULL FLOW = 01 PA 120
SETTING AT MIN. FLOW = 01 PA 120-A
VALVE PLUGGED
SETTING RANGES (BAR)
Range (A) Range (B) Range (C)
100 / 200 201 / 280 281 / 350
20 / 80 81 / 250 251 / 350
COMBINED VALVE
02 PA 02 PB
05 PA 05 PB
03 PA 03 PB
( at full flow)
(at min. flow)

INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
(*) Omit the code for inlet positioning and type of thread
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE INLET SECTION
BE intermediate inlet section type
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G05 inlet and thread position
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
Inlet side
PT
P1
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
PT
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
INTERMEDIATE INLET
SECTION
BE
INTERMEDIATE SECTION
WITH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
BV*
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.338
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
Operation of intermediate inlet section
The intermediate inlet section is driven by two pumps
(P+P1).
The downstream elements can be set to a lower pressure
than those the upstream one by adjusting the pressure relief
valve of the intermediate section in question.
TYPE E
The intermediate inlet section and the elements are driven
by a single pump (P).
The downstream elements can be set to a lower pressure
than those the upstream one by adjusting the pressure relief
valve of the intermediate section in question.
TYPE V
2
3
4
11
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
Valve arrangement
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
Relief valve
plugged
PT
PT
Main anticavitation
check valve
PT
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
P x
Valves identification
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example:   009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side

In order to obtain this, the two T need to be linked.
TYPE G
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION
BF intermediate outlet section type
A G05 outlet and thread position
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
Inlet side
P
T
P
Inlet (P)
Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
P
T
P
T
HPCO Inlet (P)
Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (HPCO)
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET
SECTION WITH SINGLE TANK
RETURN
BF
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION
WITH TWO TANK RETURNS
HPCO
BG
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.341
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
Outlet and thread available
Upper inlet
(T)
A
Front outlet side A
(T)
G
Rear outlet side B (T)
H
BF
Upper outlet HPCO - front side A and rear side B to T
(T)
(HPCO)
(HPCO)
J
BG
Complete configuration samples for HC-D6 with intermediate outlet section (BF)
IR 009 150 A G04 ....................................... Right inlet section
W001A H001 F001A RP GO4 ............................. Working section
BF A G05 .................................. Intermediate inlet section
W001A H001 F001A RP GO4 ............................. Working section
IL 009 150 A G04 .......................................... Left inlet section
Inlet Section

FLOW DIVIDER
C001
Order example:
PT
LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
Complete configuration samples for HC-D6 with intermediate flow divider
IR 009 150 A G04 ....................................... Right inlet section
W001A H001 F001A RP GO4 .............................. Working section
C 001 ............................... Intermediate inlet flow divider
W001A H001 F001A RP GO4 .............................. Working section
TJ A GO5 ............................................................... Outlet section
Inlet Section
Working Section
Working Section
Outlet Section
Flow divider intermediate
HC-D6/2
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.343
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
Order example:
1 outlet
TJ outlet side type
A G05 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
TM outlet side type
M G05 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
Order example:
HPCO version outlet
CONIC PLUG
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.344
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
G05 G06 U05
Outlet with single tank classification
T P
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
P T
Inlet (P) Outlet (T)
OUTLET SECTION WITH SINGLE
RETURN (T) RIGHT-SIDE INLET (P)
TJ
OUTLET SECTION WITH SINGLE
RETURN (T) LEFT-SIDE INLET (P)
TK
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Upper inlet
(T)
(T)
(T)
(T)
(T)
A
Central outlet
C
Front outlet side A
F
Front outlet side A
G
Rear outlet side B
H
Outlet and thread available
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.345
CROSSHC-D6 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
Outlet with two tanks classification
T
P
HPCO
Inlet (P)Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
P
T
HPCO
Inlet (P) Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURNS
RIGHT-SIDED INLET (P)
TM
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURNS
LEFT-SIDED INLET (P)
TN